Decision No. 43975

ORIGINAL

In the Matter of the Application of
GEOQRGETOWN DIVIDE WATER COMPANY, LTD.,
a corporation, to increase rates for
water service, and for an interim
rate pending final determinatiocn of
this application for increase of
rates and for permission to modify
Applicant's filed Rules and Regu-
lations applicable to water service.

Application No. 30550
As Amended

T, L. Chamberlain, for applicant

John R. Couzens, for Georgetown Bublic

Utility District, and 15 protestants,

Edson Abel and Phillip G. Bruton, for
ifornia Farm Bureau rederation.

QPINION

Georgetown Divide Water Company, Ltd., engaged in the busi- .
ness of diverting, storing, distributing and selling water for irfiga%
tion, industrial and mining purpoées in a territory known as Georgetown
Divide and for domestic purposes in the town of Geofgetown, E1l Dorado
County, asks the Commission for authority to increase its rates. The
Commission is further asked to authorize applicant to modify its rules
and regulations and permit it to reduce the number of consumer outlet
boxes from its canals, and to discontinue water service to any consdmer
where applicant determines that the canal syétem or the outlet boxes
are being operated in such a manner aé to ihterfere with the distribu-
tion of water; that applicant be permitted to modify the length of
irrigation season in order that all consumers on the system have the
same irrigation period; and that applicant be granted authority to
change the method and time for payment for irrigation service,

Public heariﬁgs in the proceeding were held in Georgetown

before Examiner Stava.




A-30550 Mp

At thé original hearing of the matter an amendment t.q the
application was made, asking that one-fifth of the seasonal charge be
paid at the time application is made for irrigation service instead of
one~quarter of the scasonal charge requested in the original appli;a—
tion; that it be relieved of the responsibility of operating the Cherry
Acres Ditch, which was to be conveyed to appllcant but is presently
being operated by the company at the 1nformal request of the
Commission's staff; and that an annual charge be established for serv-
ice to summer residents taking water from applicant’svditch,abové the
town of Georgetown.

This system was originallf constructed between 1852 and 1870
to supply water for hydraulic mining purposes, bﬁt after this industry
was compelled to cease operations the property was converted into an:
irrigation system. The water supply is obtained largely from storage
in Loon Lake Reservoir which is located at the head waters of‘Gerie
Creek at an elevation of G{LOO feet. This reservoir is created by
a masonry dam 30 feet high and approximately 360 feet long, and an
earther dyke 300 feet long. The reservoir has a c¢apacity of lQ,OOO
acre feet. The water is released into Gerle Creek andithe natpral'
channel is used for 1l miles. The water then is diverted and conveyed
for ten miles to Pilot Creek through 7% miles of ditch; 2% miles of
flumes and 300 féet of tunnel. The water then flows for eight miles
in the natural channel of Pilot Creek and again is diverted and con-
veyed through 29% miles of ditch, one-half mile of flumes;l,éooifeet
of tunnel and 1,000 feet of 22-inch siphon to Georgetown aﬁ an eléva-
tion of 2,600 feet. Additional water is obtained by diversion Irom
nion Creek and carried by 23 miles of ditch to Pilot Creek, and also
by diversion from the Little South Fork of the Rubicon River, and
transported through one mile of ditch to Gerle Creek Ditch. Applicant

also owns l4 miles of a presently nonoperative ditch located‘betweéh

-2 -




A<30550 MP

Mutton Canyon and Pilot Creek approximately 1,000 feet lowgr in eleva-

tion than the existing operative ditch. The distribution system below
Georgetown consists of approximately 48 miles of main ditches and 15
miles of short laterals. Distribution storage is provided by four‘
regulating reservoirs which have a combined capacity of 33 acre feet.
The elevation at the lower end of the service area is approximately‘
1,000 feet. At present there are 65 irrigation consumers beingvserved
and approximately 3,000 acres are being irrigated. The water is g&ed

. largely for éhe irrigation of'pear orchards, and clover pasture foi“
stock-raising purposes.

Water for domestic and commercial purposes is supplied'to .
100 permanent consumers in Georgetown, through 4,670 feet of pipe lines
that vary from 22 to 2%-inches in diameter. Domestic service alsé’is
furnished to 14 summer consumers who take water from the ditch above
the town. All of this class of service is supplied at flat rates.

The rates at present in effect were established by the
Commission in its Decision No. 7385, issued April 8, 1920, in Applica-
tion No. 4990 (18 CRC 37). Water for irrigation purposes is delive?ed

- on a '24-hour continuous flow basis during the irrigation season at

25 cents per miner's inch day. For a 24-hour noncontinuous flow thg
rate is 30 cents per miner's inch day. Service for mining and indus-
trial purposes varies from 20 to 30 cents per miner's inch for 24 hours,
depending on whether it is delivered on a continuous or'noncontinuous
flow basis, and also on the time of year the water is used and duration
of use. The domestic service is.furnished at flat rates providing for
2 basic monthly ‘charge of $1 for a residence of four roo@s or less With‘
additional charges for various water using facilities on the premises.

The rates requested for irrigation purposes provide for‘a |
charge of 445 per miner's inch continuous flow for the seasbn frém

May 1 to September 20, with the minimum quantity limited to one miner's

-3 -




A-30550 MP .

inch per season. The requested rates for mining and 'industrial use
vary from {90 per miner's inch continuous flow for a l2-month period,

to $45 per miner's inch continuous flow during the rnonirrigating

season, with provisions for daily and monthly deliveries during the

nonirrigating season.

The domestic rates requested provide for a basic minimum
monthly charge of $1.75 for a residence, with an additional charge of
seven cents per 100 squarc feet for sprinkling lawns for a five months' .
summer season. |

Witnoss for applicant testified that the book value of the
system in 1920 was §322,000 but that appraisal of the system .in l939.
shows an estimated original cost to be $356,000, However since appli-’
cant desires only sufficient revenue to provide maintenance and opera-
tion expenses and interest on zn ousstanding loan of $9!OOO the amount
of fixed capital presently installed is not diroctly in issue for the‘
purposeo of the instant proceeding.

Witnesses for applicant and for the Commission's staff
presented evidence covering recorded 1948 revenues and estimated
révenues from present and proposed rates for the years 1949 and 1950

as Sollows:

. . : 1949 3 1950

: : 1948 - Applicant :  Comm, Staff :_  Aoplicamt :__ Conm, Staff
: Classifi-tPresent:Present: Proposed Present: Proposed Present :Proposed:Prosent: Proposed
cation : Rates : Rates : Rates : Rates : Rates : Ratos : Rates : Rates : Rates :

Revernues

Domestic $ 2,379 $ 1,800 $ 2,800 ¥ 1,800 3 3,120 5 2,000 & 2,800 § 2,140 $ 3,060
Industrial 2,777 2,150 1,505 2,500 3,000 1,750 2,085 ' 1,900 - 2,300
Irrigation 21.565_19.000 2LOOO 191500 25,700 21,500 26,450 20.600 25_@50‘

826,720 322,950 § 28,365 $23,800 § 31,810 $25,250 $ 31,335 &2L,6h0 30,610




A-30550 MP

The staff's estimate of revenues for 1949 and 1950 were
based on the number of consumers and water sales set oﬁt'in_the follow-

ing table:

1949 : 1950
: Demand : : Demand
No.. of : Miner's : No. of : Miner's :

Clagsification : Consumers: Inches : Consumers: Inches

Domestic '

Permanent 100 - 97 -

Summer Residents 14 - 15 .-
Industrisl 3 50 2 4O
Irrigation -

Four-Month Season 34 873' 34 85

Five-Month Season 31 461 31 460

Applicant's witness stated that the 1949 revenues were
reduced approximately $2,200, through inability to prov;de an adequate
supply of water during the spring months caused_by the heavy wanter
snows and slides wrecking the flumes. The revenues estimated by the
company and Commission witnesses for the year 19L9 are substantialiy
the same and reflect losses in sales due to freezing conditions in the
mountains and billing adjustments for short water deliveries in the
spring. The estimates for 1950 reflect normal weather conditions.
Both witnesses gave consideration to the fact that in@ustr;al and
jomestic revenues would be reduced because of the closing down of
lumber mills and workers moving to other localit;es. |
The following table shows the =stimate of total maintenance

and operating expenses for the years of 1949 and 1éso, this latter year

being considered normal for the immediate future.

: 19,9 : 1950 :
19,8 : :Commission's: Commmssmon's.

Actual ; dppiicant : Staff - ¢ Applicant : Staff

$25,638 $40,000 $36,180 £31,500 $27,900.




A~30550 MP

The differences in estimates of maintenance and overating

expenses are due to the different methods followed by the two witnesses

in handling fixed capital expenditures, repéirs to flumes and depre-

ciation expense. Applicant charges all capital expeﬁdipures to
expenses.on the theory that a replacement of a flume or ditch struct-
ure or other capital item is maintenance chargé and therefore no depre-
ciation expense is necessary.

The lumber for this replacement 6r repair is furnishedvby'
the North Fork Lumber Company at actual cost of approximately $35 per
1,000 FEM. This mill is located along the South Fork Canal and is.
owned by applicant's two principal stockholders. Applicant claims
that obtaining lumdber from this source has the advantage of delivery
to the canals at a sufficient elevation to float and stock pile timbers
along the flumes during the fall for spring repairs. If purchased -
locally the initial cost would be §75 per 1,000 FBM plus the additional
expense of hauling to the dinch bank.

The Commission staff witness showed that the flume boxes had
an average life of 15 years, and therefore one-fifteenth of the 1,250
flume boxes, or 8. boxes, would normally be replaced each year. He
included this item in his estimate of normal expenses. Other depreci-
able property included by the Commission's witness are 22 inch redwood
and steecl pipe siphons having a total length of 4,500 feet and five
automobiles and trucks owned by the company. The estimated depreciation
allowance for these propertics totaled $1,100 per year. However, no -
depreciation allowance had been made by the Commission's witness fof
buildings, other woodeén structures, timber tunnel linings and upon the
entire historical cost of pipe lines. The staff's depreciation exbensel
therefore should be increased by $1,049 to cover these items. The
Commission's witness testified that fixed capital items in the sums of

$3,400 and $8,900 had been installed for the years 1948 and 1949,

-6 -




A-30550 Mp *

respectively, and that these costs had been deducted from operation
expense for these years. The corrections for depreciation alldwanqe

increased the estimate for normal maintenance and operation expenses

to $28,950, This exceeds the estimated 1950 revenue off$2h,6u0 at the

present rates in effect..
| It is apparent that applicant is entitled to an increase in
rates, that the revenue to be derived from the proposed rates is not
excessive,. and therefore the schedule of rates requested will be
established in the order following this opinion.
In connection with applicant's request that it be relieved
of the responsibility of operating the Cherry Acres Ditch, applicant's
witnesses testified that the ditch is approximately 3,25 miles long, is
owned and was constructed by several consumers sefvedvby it} that
presently only 2% miles are being operated voluntarily by applicapt at
the informal request of the Commission's staff; that the remaining v
portion of the ditch is used for water distribution purposés by the
consumers. There are 200 miner's inches of water beihg delivefed-from
this ditch to six consumers who have 18 outlet boxes for distribution
purposes, Applicant's witnesses claim that the ditch owners will not
convey the ditch to applicant and that under existing service condigions
the ditch tenders have serious difficulties in delivering the quantitieé‘
of water applied for. This condition results in complaints offinterfefé
ence with flow of water in the ditch and shortages in deliveries. to
some of the consumers. Applicant desires to return the operation of
the ditch to its owners and deliver the total quantity of wate? ordered
by the six consumers at its Terry Hill Wye on Pilot Creek Ditch,vat the
head of the Cherry Acres Ditch. The consumers will thercupon éésume
the responsibility of distribution of the water to their properties,
Witnesses for the consumers on this ditch testified ‘that they
were willing to donate the ditch to applicant, provided the.entire-B,ZS

miles is taken over, but applicant desires only 2% miles of iqﬂ‘ The '

-7 -




A-30550 MP

remaining portion, three-quarters of a mile in length, serves two
consumers who were largely instrumental in éonstructing the Chérry
Acres Ditch. They have refused to domate the ditch property unless
applicant is willing to accept all of it. A user at the end 6f the
ditch testified that, owing to the 3/4 mile portion of the ditch not
being operated by the company, the consumers are continuously‘disputing
over the water and interfering with the flow in the diﬁch, caﬁsing‘a
shortage of delivery to this property with a consequent loss in produc- .
tion on his 100 acre pear orchard. |
The Cherry Acres Ditch water useis proposed that applicant
abandon approximately 11,000 feet of its Pilot Hill Ditch which in-
cludes 9,000 feet of Knickerbocker Creek,'and use 16,380 feet of Cherry
Acres Ditch as a main canal by constructing 492 feet of connecting
ditch. This arrangement while increasing the length of the Pilot Hiil
Ditch approximately 5,000 feet, would eliminate the present use ofﬁthe .
natural channel of Knickerbocker Creek, with its attendant large trans-
mission losses. | |
No detailed cost estimates were presented covering this pro- :
posed ditch which would require its enlargement in order to convey an
additional 200 miner's inches of water to meet the consumer demandsv
below this section. Since it would however requiré a financial outlay
of several thousand dollars, the project does not appear ecohomically

feasible at this time in view of the present earning position of the

utility. Under these circumstances applicant will be expected to

continue to operate Cherry Acres Ditch as at présent until some
mutually acceptable agreement can be reached with the consumerévthrough
financial assistance or otherwise.

Concerning applicant's request for authority to reduce the .
number of outlet boxes used by consumers and to discontinue water
service to any water user interfering with the dist}ibution of water,

witnesses for applicant testified that the 65 irrigation consumers

- 8 -




A-30550 MP

served have 118 outlet boxes from its ditches. The maximum number of
boxes serving a single consumer was reported as nine; while 44 con-
sumers have only one box each. These witnesses stated that consumers
change the delivery of water from one box to another, and manipulaté
the outlet box to increase the quantity delivered and place rocks in

the diteh to raise the water level in the canal. This interference

with the ditch flow usually happens at night, but the tampering with
voxes and ditch flow results in shortages of delivery to consumers

lower down aléong the ditch. Applicant contends that this interference

has forced it to reduce billings to the extent of approximately $1,000

per year for short deliveries and asks that each consumer be limited to

one outlet box.

Witnesses for the ¢onsumers objected to any reduction in the
nunber of outlet boxes on the grounds that they would be compelled to‘
construct their own field ditches, which would require an outlay esti-
mated to be from $100 to $9,000. The latter sum was estimated by one
water user wh9 stated he would have to install two miles of private
pipe line.

It is apparent from the record that uniform water flow in the
ditches and nonfluctuating water deliveries to the consumers cannot be
maintained when the flow is interfered with by individual irrigators.
In fairness to applicant and the consumers, and in the interest of
good service, this interference with the ditch flow and manipulation of
outlet boxes should be discontinued. The most reasonable solutioﬁ.is
to require applicant to reduce the number of outlet boxes to one deliv-
ery gate when practical or feasible and to make applicant's diteh
tenders responsible for any changes in boxes or regulation of the main-
* ditch supply. It will be necessary for applicant to exercise some
judgment in this connection as the record shows that some of the
property irrigated, réasonably may require more than one box. buevcon—

sideration should be given to any such unusual condition. The record

« 9 -




A-30550 MP

also is clear that considerable work and expense‘will be involved in
making such transition. Sufficient time should be allowed applicant
and the consumers to study the problem and locate the various water
delivery boxes to the best advantage of all concerned. Under the
circumstances applicant will be authorized to restrict the number of
outlet boxes to one for each consumer, except where the topography of
the land or other conditions maxke it necessary to have two or more
boxés. Hereafter all changes in water deliveries and the regulation
of flow in ditches are to be made only by applicant's\duly authorized
ditch tenders. The suggested reduction in boxes should be made during
the year 1950 and be ready for operation during the season of 1951.
Consumers generally protested the service supplied by appli-
cant during the spring of 1949. Witnesses testified that only a ffac-,
tion of the quantity of water purchased was delivered during the moAths
of June and July and was not sufficient to maintain permanent pastures
for cattle. This resulted in feeders not ﬂaking proper gains in weight
and made it necessary to transfer the stock to distant pastures or"t&
sell at light weights. QOther witnesses stated the intermittent service
during this period caused loss in pear production, as watar was urgently
required to size the fruit. While applicant delivered surplus water
during August and September to make up for the shortages, the consumers
claim that the water arrived after the damage had occurred, too late to
save some pastures or to size the pears. This created a temporary loss
of many acres of pasture and a permanent loss of 15,000 boxes of pears

to one grower alone.

The record shows that the winter of 1948-194L9 was the most

severe experienced in that locality. The ditches conveying winter water
to Georgetown and scme of the pipe lines in the town were frozen solid

by the middle of December, 1948 and it was necessary for the company to




A=30550 MP % %

haul domestic water for the town by tank truck until water wasvproduced'

from‘a'mine shaft by pumping and the frozen pipes thawed out. This
source of supply was used until the end of March when water again be-
came avaiiable from streams at lower elevations and could be dﬁygrted
and conveyed through the ditch to the town. '

The heavy snow during the winter rendered the roads impassable
and filled the ditches and flumes, and it was necessary to open the
roads and shovel out the ditches. Water from Pilot Creek was.firsp
made available on April 1, 1949. Above Filot Creek it was found that
the flumes were badly damaged by slides and the weight of the‘snoﬁ and
ice, the snow beiné 7 to 15 feet deep at elevations above S,OOO feet.

A survey indicated that out of 1,250 flume boxes, 205 were completely
destroyed and 30 boxes were partially destroyed; ALY available stored
lumber for flume maintenance was used It was necessary to carry in
additional lumber and supplies by man power for distances of 3/& of

a mile. During repairs new slides toox out sections of flume that had
been replaced and eleven boxes were replaced three times. A full‘head.
of water finally was deliyered through.the tronsmission éystem to .
Georgetown by July 10.

The record is clear that the unusually severe winter caused‘
nore damage to applicant's flumes than coﬁld'be expectéd.normally3 The
aeavy snowfall, high elevation and location of flume lines in the moun-
tains made it difficult to complete the repairs within the period that
would permit normal deiiveries of water. This condition is one of the
hazards experienced in farming in the foothill country.  .

No objections were made to the request that applicants for

irrigation service be required te pay one fifth of the seasonal charge
when applying for service; this request, therefore will be authorized

in the following order.




A-30550 MP

There were no protests concerning the proposed charges for
domestic service furnished in the town of Georgetown and for service
supplied to the summer r¢sidents and under the circumstances applicant's
proposed schedule of rates for these classes of service will be author-
ized.

Some objection was made %o applicant'slrequesﬁ to make the
irrigation season uniform throughout the system as heretofore the
consumers in the Georgetown area had the advantage of a four-month
season, owing to the higher elevation of the territory and paid for
water on a miner's inch day basis which resulted in a reduction of
charges as compared vo the consumers on a five-moenth season. The
record shows that 87% miner's inches of water were solé during 1949 on
a four montﬁé' seasona% basis. However, water is transported through
this territory and is available for use at all times. Apparently itlis.
so used. Under the circumstances applicant will be permitted to modify
its rules and regulations to provide for a uniform length of irrigation

season through its system.

Georgetown Divide Water Company, Ltd., a corporatiof' hav1ng
applied to this Commission for an order authorizlng an 1ncrease 1n rates
for water delivered for irrigation, industrial and demestic purp\ses,
and for authorxity to modify its rules and regulatmons governing the

delivery of water, a public hearing having been held thereon, the matter

having been submitted for decision, and the Commission being fuilxradé'

vised in the premises, :
IT IS HEREBY FOUND AS A FACT, that the increases in rates

authorized herein are justified; therefore, o
IT IS HEREBY ORDERED as follows:

1. That Georgetown Divide Water Company, Ltd., a corpora-
tion,is authorized to file in quadruplicate with this

-~ 12 -




A-30550 Mp

Commission after the effective date of this order,
in conformity with this Commission's General Order
No. 96, the schedule of rates shown in Exhibit A
attached hereto, and, on not less than five (5)
days' notice to the Commission and the public to
make said rates effective for service rendered on
and after the 16th day of April, 1950.

That Georgetown Divide Water Company, Ltd., a cor-
poration, is authorized to modify its rules and
regulations to limit the number of outlet boxes for
delivery of water to its consumers to .one or more
boxes, depending or the consumers irrigated area and
location of the company's ditches. Said rule and
regulation to become effective for the 1951 irriga-
tion seasen. '

That Georgetown Divide Water Company, Ltd., a cor-
poration, shall within sixty (60) days from the

date of this order file with this Commission for its
approval, four sets of revised rules and regulations
governing relations with its consumers, containing
among other items a uniform length of irrigation
season.

The effective date of this order‘shall be twenty (20) days

after the date hereof.

Dated at San Francisco, California, this a?/’f?ﬂ- day
of 77'744,/,/ ., 1950.

ommigssioners.




A=30550 JAw

Schedule No. 1

TRRICATION SERVICE

APPLICABILITY
Applicable to all water delivered for irrigation purposes.

TERRITORY

Within the Georgetown Divide territory, but located below thé town of Georg;town,
El Dorado County.

RATES

For water delivered at contimuous flow May 1 to Per Season
September 30, inclusive, of each year, per miner's inch....... $4,5.00

SPECIAL _CONDITIONS

1. Minimum quantity of water that applicant for irrigation service may
purchase is one miner's inch,

2. A payment of one-fifth (1/5) of the Srrication charges shall_acconpady‘the
application for service,

Note: A miner's inch shall be considered to de
the equivalont of one-fortieth (1/40) of a cubic
foot of water per second.

EXHIBIT A
Page 1 of 4




A-éOSSO JA®H

Schedule No, 2

MINING, INDUSTRIAL AND OTHER SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all water delivered from the company's ditch system for mining, -
irdustrial purposes, and off season irrigation service,
TERRITCRY

Within the Georgetown Divide territory, E1l Dorado County. -

- RATES

For water delivered at continuous {low for a year of 12 ‘
consecutive months, per miner’'s INCh.eeesverrevnsccoccnnas vesesss $90.00

For water delivered at continucus flow from May 1 to
septemmr 30, mr Miner's inCh.-....----.o---.-...-.»-----...-.--.oo ’ 1‘5.00 l'

For water delivered at noncontinuous flow during the non-
irrigation season, per miner's inch per 2L hourS...cceece.. - .30

For water delivered at continuous flow during nonirrigation
season, per miner's inch per monthesesvesceccnsaeesernsascnasensse 7250 -

SFECIAL CONDITIONS

1, . The minimum quantity of water that an applicant may purchase under this
schedule for continuous flow is 3 miner's inches,

2., The minimum quantity of water that an applicant may purchase under this
schedule for noncontinuous flow is 5 miner's inches during the nondrrigation season.

3. A payment of one-fifth (1/5) of the charge for wator applied for shall
aceompany the application.

Note: A miner's inch shall be considered to be the
equivalent of one-fortieth (1/40) of a cubic foot of
water per second,

EXHIBIT A
Page 2 of 4




* . A=30550 JA

Schedule No. 3

DOMESTIC AND COMMERCIAL SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all water delivered at flat rates for domestic and commercial
purposes,

TERRITORY

- In and in the vicinity of the town of Georgetown, El Dorado County.

RATES

Per Month
1. For each residence, per family.ccceecececasconnns tecenssasse $LT5

2. Minimum monthly charge for sprinkling or irrigation of
lawns, shrubbery, trees, gardens, payable during
irrigation season of five months, May to September
inclusive, including the irrigation 7C0 square feet.........

For the irrigation of an area in excess of 700 square
feet during the five-month season May to September
inclusive, per 100 square feel.iecerceccocransacencccrvscones

Grocery stores, theaters, butcher shops, lumber yards,
cafes, socda fountains, garages, SaloonS......-.... teevescses 200

Professional offices, fraternal halls, churches, plumbing
shops and stores, shops and offices not otherwise listed.... 1.50

Hote]n-s......l.-o-llnn.l-o!......DU‘.-IDOIOOOI....ll'o..t.ll.. Sooo
Saloon am Cafe COMbiﬂ@d..-------------o-...--o..o.---g.---- 3.00

Living rooms in connection with stores or shops in addition
tO StO!‘e rate................... -------------- sassswssnnw XX LN 1..00

Public Schodls for continuéﬁs aérvice.........;.....;.,.....‘ 4.00 -

Fire hydrant comection, privately owned or by fire district,
with limited service as available, per connection........... <2.00

EXHIBIT A
Page 3 of 4




A~30550 JA

Schedule No. 4
SEASONAL FLAT RATE SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Abplicable to all summer residential flat service for untreated water from the
company's ditch,

TERRITCRY

Along the company's ditch above the town of Georgetown, El Dorado County.

RATES
Per Season
For six months! summer service

For each residence desiring service for this period .
or aw Wrtion themor..il.lll...'....ll.llIl.......'.l....v.'.. slo.m'

SPECIAL CONDITIONS

1. The above seasonal flat rate charge is payable in advance.

EXH IBIT A
Page L of 4




